DUAL FAST RECOVERY
RECTIFIER DIODE
Semelab Limited reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice.
Information furnished by Semelab is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However
Semelab assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. Semelab encourages customers to
verify that datasheets are current before placing an order.
Semelab LimitedSemelab LimitedSemelab LimitedSemelab Limited    Coventry Road, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 4JB    Document Number 7099
Telephone +44 (0) 1455 556565    Fax +44 (0) 1455 552612    Issue 6
Email: sales@semelab-tt.com    Website: http://www.semelab-tt.com    Page  1 of 2
• Very Low Reverse Recovery Time – trr <35ns.
• Voltage Range 50V To 200V.
• Hermetic TO220 (TO-257AB) Isolated Metal Package.
• Ideally Suited For Switching Power Supplies, Inverters And As
Free Wheeling Diodes.
• Space Level and High-Reliability Screening Options Available
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (PerDiode, TC= 25°C unless otherwise stated)
  50M50M50M50M    100M100M100M100M    150M150M150M150M    200M200M200M200M
VRRM Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage 50V 100V 150V 200V
VRWM Working Peak Reverse Voltage 50V 100V 150V 200V
VR Continuous Reverse Voltage 50V 100V 150V 200V
IFRM Repetitive Peak Forward Current (tp = 10µs) 200A
IF(AV)
(1) Average Forward Current (TC = 70°C) 20A
IFSM Surge Peak Forward Current (tp = 8.3ms half-sine) 80A
TSTG StorageTemperature Range -65 to +200°C
TJ Maximum Operating Junction Temperature +200°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Per Diode, TC = 25°C unless otherwise stated)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
VF
(2)
 Forward Voltage Drop
IF = 8A
TC = 25°C
  1.1
V IF = 20A    1.5
IF = 5A  TC = 100°C   0.95
IR Reverse Leakage Current
VR = VRWM   30
µA
 TC = 100°C   600
trr1
(3)
Reverse Recovery Time
IF = 1.0A di/dt = 50A/µs   35
ns
trr2
IF = 0.5A IR = 1.0A
  25
IREC = 0.25A
NotesNotesNotesNotes
(1) Switching operation, Duty Cycle = 50%, both diodes conducting.
(2) Pulse Width < 300µs, Duty Cycle < 2%
(3) By design, not a production test
THERMAL PROPERTIES
Symbol Parameter   Max Units
RθJC Thermal Resistance Junction to Case (per diode)   4.3 °C/W
BYV32-50M BYV32-100M
BYV32-150M BYV32-200M
DUAL FAST RECOVERY
RECTIFIER DIODE
BYV32-M SERIES
Semelab LimitedSemelab LimitedSemelab LimitedSemelab Limited    Coventry Road, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 4JB    Document Number 7099
Telephone +44 (0) 1455 556565    Fax +44 (0) 1455 552612    Issue 6
Email: sales@semelab-tt.com    Website: http://www.semelab-tt.com    Page  2 of 2
MECHANICAL DATA
Dimensions in mm (inches)
TO220M (TO-257AB)
Variant Pin 1 Pin 2 Pin3
BYV32-xxxM Anode 1 Cathode Anode 2
BYV32-xxxAM Cathode 1 Anode Cathode 2
BYV32-xxxRM Cathode 1 Centre Tap Anode
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Rectifiers category:
Click to view products by  TT Electronics manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
70HFR40  RL252-TP  150KR30A  1N5397  NTE5841  NTE6038  SCF5000  1N4002G  1N4005-TR  JANS1N6640US  481235F
RRE02VS6SGTR  067907F  MS306  70HF40  T110HF60  T85HFL60S02  US2JFL-TP  A1N5404G-G  CRS04(T5L,TEMQ)  ACGRA4007-HF
ACGRB207-HF  CLH03(TE16L,Q)  ACGRC307-HF  ACEFC304-HF  NTE6356  NTE6359  NTE6002  NTE6023  NTE6039  NTE6077
85HFR60  40HFR60  1N1186RA  70HF120  85HFR80  D126A45C  SCF7500  D251N08B  SCHJ22.5K  SM100  SCPA2  SCH10000  SDHD5K
VS-12FL100S10  ACGRA4001-HF  D1821SH45T PR  D1251S45T  NTE5990  NTE6358